The Company's workforce as at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020 was as follows:

Year ended 31

December 2021
Year ended 31

December 2020
Management Board 2 2
Support division 190 182
Operations division 157 129

 349 313

30. Risk management objectives and principles

30.1. Interest rate risk

The Company's financial results may fluctuate as a result of changes in market factors, in particular
material price quotations, exchange rates and interest rates. In managing the risks to which it is exposed,
the Company seeks to reduce the volatility of future cash flows and minimise potential economic losses
arising from events that could have a negative impact on results.
The Company holds cash in bank accounts. As part of its sources of funding, the Company has liabilities
under convertible and ordinary bonds issued. These liabilities are based on a floating interest rate. The
Company monitors the situation on the financial market and analyses trends and forecasts in the
development of reference market rates. As at 31 December 2021, the Company has not entered into
derivative transactions to hedge the risk in question.

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate changes

Value at risk

0,50% -0,50%
Increase/decrease by

0,50 p.p. -0,50 p.p.
For the year ended 31 December 2021

Cash in bank accounts 703 460 3 517  (3 517)
Borrowings granted 33 375 167  (167)
Bank guarantee deposits 651 3  (3)
Borrowings received (19 995) (100) 100
Bonds (122 000) (610) 610
Effect on profit before tax  2 977  (2 977)
Deferred tax  (566) 566
Total  2 411  (2 411)

Polimex Mostostal S.A.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

(in thousands PLN)

66

Value at risk
Increase/decrease by

0,50 p.p. -0,50 p.p.
For the year ended 31 December 2020

Cash in bank accounts 209 409 1 047  (1 047)
Borrowings granted 39 932 200  (200)
Bank guarantee deposits 2 026 10  (10)
Borrowings received (30 501) (153) 153
Bonds (126 848) (634) 634
Effect on profit before tax  470  (470)
Deferred tax  (89) 89
Total  381 (381)

30.2. Foreign exchange risk

The Company's primary method of hedging against foreign exchange risk remains natural hedging, i.e.
hedging currency risk by entering into transactions that generate costs in the same currency as the
revenue currency. As at 31 December 2021, the Company had no active derivatives to hedge foreign
exchange risk.
Fluctuations of the average EUR exchange rate, due to the recorded scale of foreign currency transactions
in relation to the overall operations, have a relatively limited impact on the amount of revenue/value of
costs expressed in PLN. Based on its contracts, the Company has estimated its exposure to foreign